
304294-2021 Page 1/4

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 304294-2021 - Result
Germany-Gronau: Installation of doors and windows and related components
OJ S 117/2021 18/06/2021
Contract award notice
Works

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Stadt Gronau
Postal address: Nebenstelle Planen, Bauen und Umwelt, Grünstiege 64
Town: Gronau
NUTS code: DEA34 Borken
Postal code: 48599
Country: Germany
Contact person: Allgemeine Bauverwaltung, Vergabestelle
E-mail: b.deitermann@gronau.de
Telephone: +49 256212-460
Fax: +49 256212-7460

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.gronau.de

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Neubau Euregioschule, Standort Gasstraße — Fensterbauarbeiten Glasfassadensysteme
Reference number: 10/2021

Main CPV code
45421100 Installation of doors and windows and related components

Type of contract
Works

Short description
Die Stadt Gronau (Westf.) beabsichtigt die Errichtung eines Ersatzneubaus für die 
Euregioschule, Jahrgangsstufen 5 bis 7 im Stadtteil Epe, Standort Gasstraße 17 in 48599 
Gronau.
Vorgesehen ist ein 1- bis 3geschossiger Baukörper in weitestgehender Massivbauweise. Der 
Bereich Mensa wird mit einer Holzkonstruktion überspannt, alle anderen Bereiche erhalten 
Massivdächer. Die Errichtung erfolgt in einem Bauabschnitt, eine Unterkellerung ist nur in 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/304294-2021
mailto:b.deitermann@gronau.de?subject=TED
http://www.gronau.de


304294-2021 Page 2/4

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

einem kleinen Bereich für haustechnische Anlagen vorgesehen. Der Bruttorauminhalt beträgt 
rd. 22 000 m3.
Die vorliegende Vergabe umfasst die Lieferung und den Einbau der Aluminium-Pfosten-Riegel-
Fassade der Mensa einschließlich Türen und Fenster aus Aluminium sowie 
Sonnenschutzelementen.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 0,01 EUR

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
45421110 Installation of door and window frames, , 45421111 Installation of door frames

, , 45421112 Installation of window frames 45421130 Installation of doors and windows
, , 45421131 Installation of doors 45421132 Installation of windows 45212190 Sun-protection 

works

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA34 Borken
Main site or place of performance: Euregioschule Gronau Gasstraße 17 48599 Gronau

Description of the procurement
Lieferung und Einbau der Aluminium-Glas-Fassadenelemente und -türen (Aluminium-Pfosten-
Riegel-Konstruktion) für den Bereich der Mensa.

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information



304294-2021 Page 3/4

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 051-127430

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2021.06.14

Title:
Euregioschule Alu-Glas-Fassade Mensa

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
14/06/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Heiduck Metallbau GmbH
Postal address: Felix-Wankel-Straße 4
Town: Kamen
NUTS code: DEA5C Unna
Postal code: 59174
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
Bekanntmachungs-ID: CXPWYRE9Q4Z.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer Westfalen

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/127430-2021


304294-2021 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

Postal address: Albrecht-Thaer-Straße 9
Town: Münster
Postal code: 48147
Country: Germany
E-mail: vergabekammer@brms.de
Telephone: +49 251411-3514
Fax: +49 251411-2165
Internet address: http://www.bezreg-muenster.nrw.de/de
/wirtschaft_finanzen_kommunalaufsicht/vergabekammer_westfalen/index.html

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
Die Einlegung von Rechtsbehelfen richtet sich nach den §§ 160 ff. des Gesetzes gegen 
Wettbewerbsbeschränkungen - GWB. Die Fristen des § 160 Abs. 3 GWB sind zu beachten. 
Ein Antrag auf Nachprüfung ist u. a. gemäß § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 4 GWB unzulässig, wenn er nicht 
innerhalb einer Frist von 15 Kalendertagen nach Eingang der Mitteilung des Auftraggebers, 
einer Rüge nicht abhelfen zu wollen, erhoben wird.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Vergabekammer Westfalen
Postal address: Albrecht-Thaer-Straße 9
Town: Münster
Postal code: 48147
Country: Germany
E-mail: vergabekammer@brms.de
Telephone: +49 251411-3514
Fax: +49 251411-2165
Internet address: http://www.bezreg-muenster.nrw.de/de
/wirtschaft_finanzen_kommunalaufsicht/vergabekammer_westfalen/index.html

Date of dispatch of this notice
14/06/2021

mailto:vergabekammer@brms.de?subject=TED
http://www.bezreg-muenster.nrw.de/de/wirtschaft_finanzen_kommunalaufsicht/vergabekammer_westfalen/index.html
http://www.bezreg-muenster.nrw.de/de/wirtschaft_finanzen_kommunalaufsicht/vergabekammer_westfalen/index.html
mailto:vergabekammer@brms.de?subject=TED
http://www.bezreg-muenster.nrw.de/de/wirtschaft_finanzen_kommunalaufsicht/vergabekammer_westfalen/index.html
http://www.bezreg-muenster.nrw.de/de/wirtschaft_finanzen_kommunalaufsicht/vergabekammer_westfalen/index.html

